1989 Senate Bill 500

Date of enactment: April 5, 1990 Date of publication*: April 20, 1990

1989 WISCONSIN ACT 175

AN ACT to create 227.19 (4) (b) 6 and 227.19 (5) (b) 4 of the statutes, relating to: the transfer of authority to review a proposed administrative rule from a legislative committee that does not complete its review before the end of the biennial legislative session to the same subject matter committee of the next legislature.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 227.19 (4) (b) 6. of the statutes is created to read:

227.19 (4) (b) 6. If a committee has not concluded its jurisdiction over a proposed rule before the day specified under s. 13.02 (1) for the next legislature to convene, that jurisdiction immediately ceases and, within 7 working days after that date, the presiding officer of the appropriate house shall refer the proposed rule to the appropriate standing committee or joint legislative committee created by law, except the joint committee for review of administrative rules, as provided under sub. (2). The committee review period that was interrupted by the loss of jurisdiction under this subdivision continues for the committee to which the proposed rule is referred under

this subdivision beginning on the date of referral under this subdivision.

SECTION 2. 227.19 (5) (b) 4. of the statutes is created to read:

227.19 (5) (b) 4. If the joint committee for review of administrative rules has not concluded its jurisdiction over a proposed rule before the day specified under s. 13.02 (1) for the next legislature to convene, that jurisdiction immediately ceases and, within 7 working days after that date, the presiding officer of the appropriate house shall refer the proposed rule to the joint committee for review of administrative rules. The committee review period that was interrupted by the loss of jurisdiction under this subdivision continues for the joint committee for review of administrative rules to which the proposed rule is referred under this subdivision beginning on the date of referral under this subdivision.